FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

01 I 02 I

06-25-1998

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK



	00/46844	
	ON FORM COVER SHEET	
	MARKS ONLY	
	: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).	
Submission Type	Conveyance Type  X Assignment License	
X New	X Assignment License	
Resubmission (Non-Recordation)	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment	
Document ID #	Effective Date Morger Month Day Year	
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger Month Day Year 061698	
Corrective Document	Change of Name	
Reel # Frame #	Other	
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date	
	Month Day Year	
Name United Distillers & Vintners	(ER) Limited 061698	
Formerly United Distillers Limited		
Formerly different processing and the contract of the contract		
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership $X$ Corporation Association	
Other		
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	ation Scotland	
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached	
Name Bacardi & Company Limited		
Marie Bacarar a company Ermines		
DBA/AKA/TA	<u> </u>	
0		
Composed of		
Address (line 1) Aeulestrasse 772		
Address (line 2)		
Address (line 3) Vaduz	Liechtenstein Zip Code	
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership  X  If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is	
	not domiciled in the United States, an	
Corporation Association	appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.	
Other	(Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)	
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiz		
FO	PR OFFICE USE ONLY	
/1998 SSNITH 00000013 033412 301614	IN OFFICE OUR COME.	
481 40.00 CH		
481 40.00 CH 482 125.00 CH		

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0851-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0851-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Bok Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PTO-1618B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027  U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK	7				
Domestic Representative Name and Address  Enter for the first Receiving Party only.					
Name Bingham B. Leverich, Esq.	٦				
Address (line 1) Covington & Burling	7				
Address (inc.)					
Address (line 3) Washington, D.C. 20044					
Address (line 4)					
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 202-662-5188					
Name Bingham B. Leverich, Esq.					
Address (line 1) Covington & Burling	7				
Address (line 2) P.O. Box 7566					
Address (line 3) Washington, D.C. 20044					
Address (line 4)					
Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document # 2					
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) 6 Mark if additional numbers attached	1				
Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).					
Trademark Application Number(s) Registration Number(s)	i				
66490 398964					
301614 769674					
325754 1358354					
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 6					
Fee Amount Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 165.00					
Method of Payment: Enclosed Deposit Account					
Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number: # 03 3412					
Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes X No					
Statement and Signature					
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as					

indicated herein.

T. Hutton

Name of Person Signing

Signature

June 16/1998

Date Signed

#### ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, United Distillers & Vintners (ER) Limited, a corporation incorporated under the laws of England with its registered office at 33 Ellersly Road, Edinburgh EH12 6JW ("Assignor"), is the owner of the trademarks and the registrations thereof listed on Schedule A annexed hereto;

WHEREAS, Bacardi & Company Limited, a corporation incorporated under the laws of Liechtenstein with its registered office at Auelestrasse 772, Vaduz, Liechtenstein ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring said trademarks and registrations;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign unto Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to said trademarks and registrations thereof, together with the good will of the business associated with and symbolized by said trademarks and registrations.

Signed this day of June, 1998.

UNITED	DISTILLERS	& WINTNERS	(ER)	LIMITED
		114 14		
Ву:		140 14	2	
Name:	T. Hutton			
Title:	Attorney-in-fa	4		

STATE OF New York )
COUNTY OF New York ) ss:

On June 1998, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared 1. In the of United Distillers & Vintners (ER) Limited known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity on behalf of United Distillers & Vintners (ER) Limited, and that the execution and delivery of this Assignment of Trademarks were authorized by said corporation.

Notary Public No.

My commission expires:

KIN YU LEE
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01LE5031199
Qualified in New York
Commission Expires Aug. 1, 1938

### SCHEDULE A

<u>Trademark</u>	Registration Number
DEWAR'S Stylized	66,490
"WHITE LABEL" Stylized	301,614
ANCESTOR Stylized	325,754
"WHITE LABEL" BLENDED SCOTCH WHISKY 100, SCOTCH WHISKIES PRODUCT OF SCOTLAND and Design	398,964
HIGHLANDER Design	769,674
DEWAR'S AGED 12 YEARS BLENDED SCOTCH WHISKEY and Design	1,358,354

#### COVINGTON & BURLING

1201 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, N. W. P.O BOX 7566 WASHINGTON, D.C. 20044-7566

(202) 662-6000

FACSIMILE: (202) 662-6291

BRUSSELS OFFICE KUNSTLAAN 44 AVENUE DES ARTS BRUSSELS 1040 BELGIUM TELEPHONE 32-2-549-5230 FACSIMILE: 32-2-502-1598

(202) 662-5047

June 18, 1998

#### **BY HAND**

LECONFIELD HOUSE

CURZON STREET LONDON WIY BAS

ENGLAND

TELEPHONE: 071-495-5655

FACSIMILE: 071-495-3101

Assignment Division **BOX ASSIGNMENTS** 3rd Floor 1213 Jefferson Davis Highway Crystal Gateway 4 Arlington, Virginia 22202

Sir:

Enclosed for recordation are the following:

- 1. Recordation Form Cover Sheet
- Assignment of Trademarks from United Distillers & Vintners (ER) 2. Limited to Bacardi & Company Limited.
- Designation of Domestic Representative by Bacardi & Company 3. Limited

Please call me at the above-identified telephone number if you have any questions concerning the enclosed documents.

Respectfully submitted,

Cheryl L. Fountain Trademark Specialist - Legal

Buch Star

Assistant

**Enclosures** 

# UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE ASSIGNMENT DIVISION

## DESIGNATION OF DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE TO ACCOMPANY ASSIGNMENT

Bingham B. Leverich, Kathleen T. Gallagher-Duff,
Marie A. Lavalleye and Kristina Rosette, whose postal address
is Covington & Burling, 1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., P.O.
Box 7566, Washington, D.C. 20044, members of the bar of the
District of Columbia Court of Appeals, are hereby designated
applicant's domestic representatives upon whom notices of
process in proceedings affecting the recordation of the
assignment document may be served.

Name: T.M. H. Miller

Title: Aftorney-in-fact

Bacardi & Company Limited

Date: June 16, 1998

RECORDED: 06/18/1998